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Annual Report

of th e

Town of Carthage

FOR THE

Year ending February 12, 1915

RUMFORD, MAINE:
RUMFORD PUBLISHING CO.
1915
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Town Officers, 1914

Clerk
E. R. BERRY

Selectmen
O. V. HUTCHINSON E. BB MAXWELL
L E. JUDKINS"'

Treasurer
L. S. LIBBY

Constable
D. W. BERRY

Collector
HARRY RAND

Superintending School Committee
L. S LIBBY, E B. MAXWELL, E. E. HOLT

Superintendent of Schools
-- D. W. BERRY

Road Commissioner
HARRY RAND

Board of Health
D. D. BERRY C. F. EATON
E. E. HOLT






Selectmen’s Report

For Year EndingFeb. 12, 1915

VALUATION

Real estate, resident:
Land
Buildings
Sum total
Real estate, non resident:
Land
Buildings
Sum total
Personal estate, resident:
Personal estate, non-resident
Sum Total

Total valuation
No. of polls taxed, 82
Amt. of poll tax, $164
No. of polls not taxed, 16
Rate per poll, $2 00
Rate of taxation, .0245
Rate for collecting taxes, .03

APPROPRIATED AND ASSESSED

For Summer roads
Winter roads
State aid road
Repair of State road
Free high school
Common schools

$45 570 00
27,020 00

— $72,590 00

$66,795 O0*

6,600 00

— $73,395 00"

$29,308 00
3,600 00

- $32,908 .00

$178,893 00

$1,000 00
150 00
300 00

75 00
200 00
275 00

1



For Text books

Repairs of schoolhouses
Support of poor

Current expenses

Insurance
Memorial Day

Discount on taxes
Janitor services—

Wood for high school
Picking browntail moths

State tax
County tax
School lot fund
Overlay

Supplementary tax

Total commitment

65 00
50 00
500 00
650 00
2500
10 00
50 00

30v€0
5000
761 80
290 86
4500
47 99
10 13

LIVE STOCK VALUATION

Horses

Colts, 3 years old
Colts, 2 years old
Colts, 1 year old
Cows

Oxen

Three year olds
Two year olds
One year olds
Sheep

Swine

No.
94
4

3

4
166

59
96
79
227
13

Value

$11,315
305
175
155
4,846
500
1,716
1,771
859
781
155

00
00
00\
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

*

................ $ 4575 7a

Ave Value

$120
76
58
38
29
62
29
18

) 10
3

11

37
25
33
75
19
50
08
45
86
44
92



v

OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY

No. Value
Automobiles 5 $ 850 00
Musical instruments 13 1,250 00
Stock in trade 1,850 00
Wood 480 00
Lumber 6,100 00

ABSTRACT OF VALUATION OF TOWN
APRIL 1, 1914

RESIDENT
Adams, E E. homestead $ 500 ©°
Barrett. Daniel 425 00
Berry, D. D. ' 1,600 00
Berry, D W. 1 2i>0 00
J L. Pratt stand 450 00 1,650 00
Berry, Mrs. Nellie, land 50 00
Berry, E. R , homestead 250 00
Berry, H. W. 1050 00
timberland 700 00
Blackwell lot 60 00 1,810 00
Barrett, Est. of Isaac, land 50 00
Brown, F. W., homestead 1,100 00
Burgess, A E.,_ .*“ 250 00
Casey, Est. of J. B. 700 00
Coburn, G. P. 575 00
Coburn, J. G., mill 550 00
Coburn, Est., of Oscia, homestead 1,400 00
Coburn, W. W., homestead 800 00
Cox Bros., homestead 2900 00
James Lamb land 200 00

Charles Lamb land 30 00 3,130 00

%



Damon, E. M., homestead 32500
Danforth, F. W. “ 35000
Eaton, Mrs. C. F. *“ 47500
Getchell, L. A , homestead 16000
meadow land 5000 210 00
Hammond, Mrs. A W. homestead 350 00
“ land 1500 365 00
Hammond, S. F., homestead 87500
Berry place 7500 950 00
Hammond J. L., homestead 45000
Hanscom, C. W., “ 650 00
Hanscom, M. E., land 175 00
Holman, W. W., homestead . 450 00
Holt, E. E., “ 1,210 00
Francis place 1,60000
Luther Lamb land 175002,985 00
Holt, H. A., homestead 25000

Hutchinson, Emery, homestead 1,300 00
Hutchins.oln,Mrs.Etta D. Fuller land 400 00
A.M.Fuller farm%200 00 1,600 00

Hutchinson, F. S., homestead 450 00
.Hutchinson,<L. T., 775 00
) meadow land 80 OO\
(:< Basin piece 40 00
|I. Barrett land 700 00 1,595 00
JHutchinson, Luther, homestead 800 00
o land 85 00
IHutchinson, O. V., homestead 950 00
meadow land 50 00 1,000 00
SJudkins, Eastman, homestead 1,400 00

meadow land 175 00 1,575 00



Judkins, E. C., homestead.-
Judkins, L. E. “
land

600
75

Judkins. A. W & Son, store and land 800
Kittredge, Est. of S. D., homestead 275

Kneeland. Geo. W., \Vz of mill
Libby. L S., homestead
blacksmith shop
D. Holt land
Bradeen field
land
Libby, Mary A., homestead
"* land
McLain, E C., homestead
land
McLain, F. H., homestead
Magoon. E. E.,
Mason, L P.,
land
Maxwell, Geo., homestead
pasture land
Maxwell, J. S., homestead
Mitchell, 1. A.,
e land
Frye farm
Noyes & Duplisea, Goodwin mill
Pettengill, Warren, homestead
! land
pasture land
Parker, Fred, homestead

44

<

850
425
225
20
100
275

, 675
225
850
370
1,325
215
575
250
2,100
200
1,970
1,050
200
375
1,700
950
350
260
750

1,750 00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

675

1,045

900

1220

825

2,300

1,625

1560

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
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Pratt. Chas., Magom stand
Pratt, Mrs. Chas., homestead
0. B. Priestly,
Rand, H-irry,
Rand & Berry, Beals farm
Libby farm
D. Holt farm
Sampson, C. P. homestead
G Smith farm
Severy. N G , homestead
back farm
land
Schanz, Horace, Stand land
Pratt lot
Smith. A A & Son, homestead
farm in basin
Severy farm
Smith, C. T. F., homestead
Staples, E. H., /
meadow land
Storer, Est of Harrison, homestead

Swett. R. C , homestead
pasture land
land

Tainter, A. W., homestead

pasture land
cedar swamp

Virgin, Hiram, stand and land

Webb River Grange Corp Hall

200 00

475
775
1050
700
450
150
700
320
875
350
80
125
50
1,050
400
300
1,100
1 700
40
6,700

00
00.
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

1\200.00

150
110
1,600
275

00
00
00
00

125 00

250
700

00
00

1,300

1,020

1,305

175

1,750

1,740

1460

2.000

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
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NON RESIDENT

Berlin Mills Co., Chas. Pratt lot
timber land
Hatch farm
Berry land
Phinney lot
Blanchard, C F., wild land
G. Hall farm
Yeaton
Dunning land
timber land
timber land
Brown, Alton. Magner lot
Getchell lot
Brown, Asa C.. meadow land
Brown, Frank | , timber land
Brown, Frank, homestead

Newman land

meadow land
Brown, Mrs. Geo. A., land
Chase, Est. of Frank
Chandler, W. T., homestead

600 00
385 00
950 00
75 00
675 00
165 00
875 00
1.100 00
260 00
1,3.00 00
450 00
400 00
350 00
90 00
110 00
1,200 00
350 00
500 00
15 00
180 00
40 00
650 00

Childs, Geo , or unknown, woodiand 70 00

Cook, W. H., orchard'land
Childs, Mrs Andrew,
Coe, Est. of E. S., timber land

100 00
280 00
850 00
850 00
850 00
650 00

2,685 00

4.150 00

750 00

2,065 00
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Coe, Est of E. S.*"mberjand

Cushman, Jessie, land
Cushman, Will, Dunning land
Flagg, Ellis, meadow land

Foster. Clarence, Green farm
Hall, C. R., pasture land
Hammond. Moses homestead
Hardy. Wm.. pasture land
Harlow & Ga'tes, Holden land
Magoon farm
Holt Frank, wild land
Harlow, J. S., meadow land
“ Wilkins lot <
A. Lamb farm
Stanley land
south of Patten Pond
wild land
Roger land
State lot
timber land
wood land

“ Dolly lot
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Harlow, J S, Doily lot

Swett land
Newman land
Smith&Whitney land
Adams farm

“ Phillips “
Libby

“ Moulton'*
Chas Lamb land
Maxwell place

Smith farm
Hanscom, Mary E , Getchell stand
L wild land
Houghton, J. S., Tobin farm
wild land
Judkins, A. W., O. Judkins land
“ land

Judkins, E. P., homestead
Kinney and Lovejoy, wild land

Lamb, Tama, homestead
Leach, Mrs. J. S., homestead
Lowe, H. M , Philbrook _Iand

timber land
Brown * .
Marble, Mrs Lula land

Martin, Elden P., Tainter land
Morrison, Fred, “ farm
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Morrison, Fred, basin land 250 00

pasture land 150 00

Newman, Est. of O., timber land 450 00

Sanders, Mrs. G. H., farm 1.050 00

Severy, G. A., land 175 00
N. S. Stowell & Co. and Berlin

Mills Co , land 425 00

Tainter, Est. of W. H , pasture land 275 00

1,100 00

cedar swamp 125 00 400 00
Waite, W. W., homestead 400 00
standing- timber 300 00 700 00
Whitney, H. J., or unknown,
Francis farm 600 00
White V. O , orchard land 1,700 00
- pasture land 300 GO™ 2,000 00
Winter, W., D. Fuller land 150 00
Winter, E- E., homestead 1,250 00
timber land 825 00
C. Brown land 125 00
Macomber 400 00 2,600 00
.Stowell, N.S.&Co., White farm 900 00
i< G. Murch land 500 00
land 35 00
lot 400 00
. 400 00

Chas. Pratt farm 575 00
S. Whitney land 1,100 00
mill lot 225 00
Getchell lot 1,400 00

450 00
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Stowell, N.S.&Co.foot lot

<
fl

land

Wilkins land
school lot
land

Holt lot

land

Rand land

Ve Damon mill
grist mill lot
Macomber farm
Hale lot
timber land
Gagnon land
land

Yeaton, H. homestead

475
250
525
750
300
425
350
700
250
850
100
600
850
825
450
500
700

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00

14,185 00
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e =« SUMMER ROADS

*

Town raised $1,000 00
Overdrawn 12 73
Available
Expended
Unexpended
WINTER ROADS
Town raised > < = $150 00
Unexpended ' 179 13
Available e
Expended
Unexpended
STATE ROADS
Town raised $300 00
Received from State 571 22
Paid by State 48 54
Available
Expended by town 881 30
State surveying 38 46
Total amount expended -

087
931

56

329
140

188

919

919

97
50

a7

13
59

54

76

76
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REPAIR OF STATE AID ROAD

Town raised $75 00 <
Granted by the State 152 08
Avalilable 227 08
Expended - 160 1/6
Unexpended $ 66 92
DAMAGE DONE SHEEP BY DOGS OR WILD
ANIMALS
Fred Hammond $18 00
Fred Hammond 9 00
Due from State Feb. 14th, 1914 33 00
Total Amount - $60 00
Rec'd from State 33 00
Due from State $ 27 00
HIGH SCHOOL
Town raised $200 00
Unexpended , .52 50
Rec'd from State 372 00 -
Available $ 624 50
Expended 594 00
Une;bénded $ 30 50
REPAIR OF SCHOOLHOUSE
Town raised $50 00
Overdrawn 30 07
Avalilable 19 93

Ettie M.Getchell, cleaning" schoolhouse 14 00



18

Rosie Hammond, cleaning schoolhouse 3 00

N. G. Severy, shingling 11 50
E. B. Maxwell, supplies 55
Geo. Day, labor 2 80
D. W. Berry, supplies 155
A. E. Small, wallboard 19 06
------------ $ 52
Overdrawn $ 32
SUPPORT OF POOR
Town raised - $500 00
Overdrawn 20
Available $ 499

SUPPORT OF SOPHRONIE HOWARD
From Feb. 15, 1914 to Feb. 9, 1915 $335 00

Birdie Cushman 37 70

Joseph Eocklin 15 00
Expended % 387

Unexpended $ 112

Due from Temple or unknown 15

Available $ 127

46

53

80

70

10
00

10
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INSURANCE

Town raised $25 00
Unexpended 2 40

Available $ 27 40
Expended 34 99
R A%

bverdrawn $ m 759
JANITOR SERVICES AND WOOD, HIGH SCHOOL
Town raised $30 00

Available $ 30 00
Wood 13 82
Janitor services 7 50
Expeuded 21 32

Unexpended $ S 68

TEXT BOOKS e

Town raised $65 00
Unexpended 6 47

Available $ 71 47
Expended 69 56

Unexpended $ 191

BROWN TAIL MOTHS

Town raised $ 50 00

Unexpended 50 00
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CURRENT EXPENSES

Town raised - $650 00
Overdrawn e 25200
Bills of 1912 = 450
Bills of 1913 630
Available e $

Rumford Publishing Co., printing
reports $ 28 80

Loring, Short & Harmon, blanks
and material 515

Newell White, blanks and station-
ery 527

E. B. Maxwell,expenses to Farm-
ington, two trips 4 20

O. V. Hutchinson, expenses to
Farmington and postage 259

E. E. Judkins, expenses to Farm-
ington 4 00

J. ,S. Sturtevant, to Cushman’s,
per order Board of Health 300
State Librarian, traveling library 2 50

J. S. Sturtevant, birth and death
certificates 50

E. R. Berry, recording births,
marriages, deaths 4 50
O. V. Hutchinson,postage and express 62
E. R. Berry, services as Town Clerk 6 00

L. S. Libby, services as Treasurer

and postage 25 00
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D. W. Berry,services as Supt of

schools 40 00
O.V.Hutchinson,services as Selectman 61 00
E- B. Maxwell 60 On
L E Judkins 56 00
D. W Berry, services as Constable 5 00
D. W. Berry “ Moderator 2 00
Harry Rand “ Collector 133 48
Rumford Falls Trust Co..interest on
loan 13 33
Expended — $ 462
Overdrawn $ 76
TOWN OFFICE
Unexpended $45 24
Available $ 45
Wm. W. Waite, supplies $2 30
Geo. P. Day, labor 32 41
R. G. Noyes, lumber 16 79
C. L. Dillingham, hardware 1 59
R. L. Butler, 24 Ibs. nails 96
Expended —_— -3 54
Overdrawn $ 8
MEMORIAL DAY
Town raised $10 00
Unexpended 6 60
Available e —— $ 16
Expended 10
Unexpended 6

94

S7

24

05

81

60
00

60
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DISCOUNT ON TAXES

Town raised $50 00
Unexpended 10 53
Available e $ 60
Expended 57
Unexpended $ 2
TUITION FOR HIGH SCHOOL
Unexpended $80 00
Rec’'d from State 80 00
Available $ 160
Expended 130
Unexpended $ 30
COMMON SCHOOLS
Town raised $275 00
Unexpended 93 52"
State school fund 271 49
State mill tax 282 70
School lot fund 45 00
Available $ 967
Paid teachers’ wages and board $794 40
Janitor services 22 50
Fuel 63 75
Transportation and board * 121 77
Expended e $ 1,002
Overdrawn $ 34
Available for storehouse 60

53
54

99

00
00

00

71

42

71
00
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LOAN
June 15,0f Rumford Falls TrustCo. $500
Nov. 23 “ “ 200
Interest 13

Paid

ABATEMENTS. 1911
Geo. H Welch, unable to collect

1912
A. E. Cash, unknown $2
Parker Raimey, unknown 2
Walter Jackson, unable to collect 3
1913
Geo. Goddie, unknown $ 2
A. W. Hammond, unable to pay 12
Angus Martin, unknown 2
Ed. Richards 2
W H. Smith, unable to collect 6
C. Tainter, out of state 2
Webb River Grange Corp., by vote
of town 15
1914
Webb River Grange Corp., hall used
by town ---- $17
R. L- Butler, loss of horse 4
A> W. Hammond, unable to pay 2
Mrs A W. Hammond 11
A. L. Coburn, overtax 4
Chas. Porter, unknown 2

Total amount

00
00
46

00
35
00
00
75
00

75

15
04
00
47
00
00

7 46

42 85

40 66

92 97



Proof Sheet

Amount of orders drawn
Summer roads

Winter roads

State aid roads

Repair of state roads
Common schools

Free High school
Tuition High school
Support of Poor
Abatements

Repair of schoolhouses
Town office

Memorial Day
Discount on taxes
Current expenses
Insurance

Text books
Damage done sheep by dogs or wild

animals

Janitor services and wood, high
school

Brown tail moths

Loan and interest

Duplicate orders, 1913
Total amount

24

$ 5,820 16

$931 50
140 59
881 30
160 16
1,002 42
594 00
130 00
387 70
92 97
52 46
54 05
10 00
57 54
460 41
34 99
69 56

27 00

21 32
8 00
700 00

4 19
............. $ 5,820 16
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RESOURCES

Due from D. W. Berry, coll..1910 $ 30 00
1911 110 54
“ 1912 72 51
“ “ 1913 164 65
Harry Rand, coll., 1914 126 16
State, damage to domestic

animals 27 00

State, free high school 264 00

State, tuition high school 66 66

Road machine and tools 200 00
George Thompson land 10 00
Lots No. 8 in 4th and 5th ranges 250 00
Southwest corner lot No0.2, range 12 700 00
Town office and furniture 250 00
Due from town ofTemple or unknown 15 00
Cash in treasury 1,382 51

------------- $ 3,669 03

LIABILITIES

Outstanding orders $ 2 00
Due Wilton Academy 10 00
Due Hebron Academy 20 00
Town officers’ bills 35 00
Due watering trough, year 1913-'14 6 00
$ 73 00

Balance in favor of town $ 3,596 03
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All of which is respectfully submitted. Carthage,.
Maine, February 12th, 1915.

O V. Hutchinson,
E. B. Maxwell,
E E. Judkins,
Selectmen oj Carthage

NOTICE

Grange will serve dinner Town Meeting day.



Delinquent Tax Payers

1910 Commitment—D. W. Berry, Collector:

L. A. Getchell $6 35
F. S Hutchinson 15 78
Lucy Sampson 5 80
Tama Lamb 2 90
Will Cushman 87
1911 Commitment:
Joe Arsenault $ 3 46
I H Beals 21 91
F. W. Danforth 4.25
Nathan Flagg 5 98
F. S. Hutchinson 16 84
Bert Wardwell 2 00
L. A. Getchell 5 98
Tama Lamb , 2 89
1912 Commitment—D. W. Berry, Coll.:
Joe Arsenault 3 35
I H. Beals 4 30
F. W. Danforth 3 35
N. H. Flagg- 7 51
L. A. Getchell 6 73
F. S. Hutchinson 4 83
Will Hutchinson 2 00
Chas. Pratt, Jr. 5 13
Tama Lamb 3 38
H. J. Whitney 11 25

Will Cushman 68
27
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1913 Commitment—D. W. Berry, Coll:

K- P. Hutchinson 2 00
Ben Brown 2 00
Joe Locklin 2 00
Clinton .Collins 8 75
Walter Danforth 3 69
Fred Danforth 3 55
T. D. Duplisea 2 00
Joe Fournier 2 00
L. A. Getchell 9 02
S. F. Hammond 18 33
F. S. Hutchinson 16 07
Ivus Hutchinson 2 00
Will Hutchinson 2 00
S. D. Kittredge estate 6 19
T. R. Plummer r 79
Ghas. Pratt, Jr. 4 50
E. H. Staples 32 52
Geo. Virgin 2 00
Bert W.ardwell 2 00
H. J. Whitney 12 38
Will Cushipan 90
W. H. Cook 2 25
Tama L,amb 3 38
% 291 83

In hands of collector, Feb. 15, $43.00.
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1914- Commitment
Fred Danforth $

Walter Danforth
Frank Hammond
Will Holman

N W NDNDNO®OERE®
o
o

Ezra Hutchinson 00
Joseph Howard 78
Eddie Pliney 84
Charles L Pratt 00
E. H. Staples 60 14
N. G Severy 7 43

98 65

Non Resident Taxes, 1914

A. C. Brown $221
Mrs Geo. A. Brown 4 41
Geo Childs or unknown 1 72
Mrs. Andrew Childs 6 86
Will Cushman 98
C R. Hall 7 65
Tama Lamb 3 68

27 51






Report of Road Commissioner

Labor on Winter Roads for the year 1914-15

Harry Smith
Sumner Savage
Earl Hutchinson
Dexter Berry
Will Ranger
Harry Rand

I. T. Hutchinson
0 V. Hutchinson
W. W. Coburn
Fred Morrison
E. E. Winter

A. W. Tainter
W Pettei qill
Geo. Maxwell
A, W. Tainter

I. T. Hutchinson
W. Pettengill

E. H Staples
E. C. Judkins

L E- Judkins "
Edgar Stevens
Harry Rand

C. F. Eaton

E. B. Maxwell
O. V. Hutchinson

31

$7
6
3
7
4

13

NWoODWNROGO NGNGB

=
o

b wWw o db~D

60
50
00
00
60
25
00
15
00
00
40
40
40
10
20
00
60
90
65
50
50
00
15

15
54

%

140 59
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Miscellaneous Bills, for the Year 1914
The Good Road Machine Co. for

repairs $11 35
D. W. Berry, for dynamite 11 55
Lester Libby, for blacksmith labor 7 78
C. L. Dillingham, for repairs and tools 9 01
R. G Noyes, for plank 117 14
Berg Mfg Co , for culverts 26 00
C. H Towle, for cement 33 75
C. L. Dillingham, for plow 14 06

Labor on Summer Roadsfor the Year 1914

'‘Will Ranger 2 00
A. D Virgin 18 00
H. L. Rand and team 78 45
Guy Hutchinson 10 00
B Kittredge « 1575
A. D Virgin <10 00
Foss Judkins and team 40 00
Geo. Maxwell 4 30
Ray Savage 45 50 =
H. L Rand 100 00
A. D. Virgin 25 00
E. Berry 17 50 =
Ray Savage 6 00
Hiram Virgin 19 68
L: E. Judkins and team 30 73
Carl Rand 6 00
A. D. Virgin 10 50

R C. Swett and team 4 50



I. T. Hutchinson and team

Elmer White
A. D Virgin
Ray Savage
Erlon Berry
H. Rand and team
H- Virgin
E. B. Maxwell
O. V. Hutchinson
0. E. Whitney
Victor Staples
Emery Hutchinson
E. C. Judkins
C. F. Eaton
S Savage
H. Rand

team and driver
Harry Smith
E- Berry
D. Berry
W. Pettengill
N. G. Severy
I. T. Hutchinson
C. E White _
E C. Judkins and. team

33

43 00
17 50

N

00
64 60
11 31
00
00
00
75
25
00
00
00
15 00
21 37
58
00
00
00
63
00
00
50

NNDNEDN

1

anNn =

N DNO W

1

NN W

$ 701 40

Harry Rand,

Road Commissioner.






Treasurer s Report

Lester S. Libby, in account with the Town of Carthage as
Treasurer for theyear ending February 13th, 1915.

Dr.
To cash in treasury at beginning
of year $ 670 34
Rec’'d.from D.W. Berry,coll'r, 1910 34 65

1911 110 00

“ 1912 135 00

“ 1913 532 37
D.W.Berry,interest on

commitment 16 23
Harry L. Rand,collect-

or, 1914 4,449 62
HarryL,.Rand, interest

on commitment 8 79
State.damage todomes-

tic animals, 1913 33 00
State, dog licenses re-

funded 15 09
Rumford Falls TrustCo

temporary loan 700 00
R. L. Butler, license to

sell fireworks 1 00

35
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E. R. Berry, dog li-

censes collected 26 00
State,aid on state roads

repair acc't. 160 16
State, free high school 372 00
State,tuition, free high

school 80 00
State,damage to domes

tic animals 27 00
State, state road 571 22
State, common school

fund 271 49
State, school and mill

fund 282 70

---------- $ 8.496 66
Cr.

Paid State tax for 1914 $ 761 80
County tax for 1914 290 86
Interest on loan 13 33
State treasurer,state road re-

pair acc’t. 75 00
State treasurer, dog licenses 26 00
Orders cancelled 5,947 16
Cash in treasury 1,382 51
------------- $ 8,496 66
Respectfully submitted,
Lester S. Libby,

Treasurer.



Vital Statistics

To the Selectmen of the Town of Carthage:

The following returns of births, marriages and deaths for

the years 1914-15, in the town of Carthage have been made to
this office.

1914 .. * BIRTHS

Feb. 18th To the wife of A. L. Coburn, a son, 2nd child
Mar. 26th To Birdie Cushman, a son, 1st “
Mar. 26th To the wife of A. D. Virgin, a daughter, 1st *“
Aug. 4th “ Joseph Locklin, a son, 2nd *“
Sept. 19th “ R. E. White, “ 9th *“
Sept. 26th “ H. L. Smith, a daughter, 4th “
Oct. 1st “ V. M. Staples, a son, Ist >
Oct. 2nd o W alter Austin, adaughter, 3rd *“
Nov. 16th “ F. A. Day, a son 2nd “
Nov. 23rd “ E. S. Morton, a son, 3rd “
1914 M \RRIAGES

At Lewiston, Me., July 2nd, 1914, by Rev. A. S. Blaisdell,.
of Lewiston, William Jepson of Dixfield, age 37, and Geneva
Gertrude Phinney, age 18, of Carthage.

At Carthage, Me., Dec. 5th, 1914, by Rev H. H. Brown,
Verne Elden Hardy, age 27, of Carthage, and Ethel Beatrice
(Noyes) Wilson, age 20, of Carthage.

At Frye, Me., Dec. 25th, 1914, by Rev. D. H. Pettengill, of

Frye, Me., Irvin Alanson Mitchell, age 45, of Carthage, and
Wynifred Blanche Dailey, age 28, of Carthage.
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At Weld, Me., Jan. 10th, 1915, by Rev. C. L. Woodworth,
Raymond Parker Savage, age 20, and Delia Marguerite Rand,

age 18, both of Carthage.
1914 DEATHS

Oct. 22nd, Charles Pratt, age 85 yrs., 10 mos., 7 days*
Cause of death chronic bronchitis, not tubercular.

1915
Jan. 11th, Adeliza H. W hitney, age 52 yrs., 1 mo., 28 days.

Cause of death hemorrhage of the stomach caused by ulcer of

the stomach.
E. R. Berry,

7own Clerk.



Report of Superintendent of Schools

It becomes my duty to make a report of the schools
in town for the year ending Feb. 15, 1915 For a sum-
mary of the expenditure of the school fund, I refer you
to the selectmen’s report.

STATISTICS

—
SCHOOL TEACHER g a o
s £ 2 2
SPRING TERM
Stickney Cor. Annie Allen 9 $750 s 6.5
Storer Hill Frances M. Davis 9 8.00 7 5.6
Berry Mills Inez Burnham 9 9.50 22 21.
Newman Asha Lawry 9 8.00 13 11.
FALL TERM
Stickney Cor. Irene E. Munroe 10 9.50 8 7.11
Berry Mills Frances M. Dauvis 10 10.00 18 13.
Newman Althea N. Yeaton 10 10.00 12  11.
WINTER TERM
Stickney Cor. Irene Munroe 7 9 50 8 7.1
Berry Mills Frances M. Davis 7 10.00 13 9.
Newman Althea N. Yeaton 7 10.00 12 10.4
High School
SPRING TERM F. A. Day 11 $18-00 9 8 2
FALL TERM F. A Day 11 18.00 16 15.3
WINTER TERM F. A. Day 11 18.00 15 11.7

During the past year the schools have maintained a
fair average of attendance. | have been successful in
securing good teachers. In nearly every case the
teacher has worked hard for the interest of the school
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and has met with deserved success. | would again
urge upon all parents the necessity of frequent visits to
the school-room. Some of the teachers during the past
year have expressed their surprise that parents do not
visit their schools more frequently. . We hope that the
time is not far distant when the parents will take a more
active part in the welfare of the schools.

We are pleased to report the excellent work accomp-
lished by our Principal of the High School. We con-
sider the town very fortunate in having so good an in-
structor in this school.

The scholars are working with a will and are deter-
mined to make this one of the leading schools in our
county.

Respectfully submitted,
D. W. BERRY,
Superintendent of Schools. .



Town Warrant

To D. W. Berry, a Constable in the town of Carthage,
in the county of Franklin.
[ e Greeting:

In the name of the State of Maine, you. are hereby
requested to notify and warn the inhabitants of said’
Town of Carthage, qualified by law to vote in Town'
affairs, to meet at the Grange Hall at Berry Mills, in
said Town, on Monday,, the 1st. day of March, A. D..
1915 at ten o’clock In the forenoon, to act on the follow--,
ing articles, to wit:

Article 1st. To choose a moderator to preside at said:

meeting. 1 ‘\1= \ \
Art. 2nd. To choose a Town Clerk for the ensuing-
year.
Art. 3rd. To hear reports of Town Officers for the
year. ~ | - .
Art. 4th. To choose all necessary Town Officers for
the ensuing year. | | o

Art. 5th. To see what sum of money the town will
vote and raise for summer roads and bridges for the
ensuing year.

Art. 6th. To see what sum of money the town will
vote and raise for winter roads for the ensuing year. '

Art. 7th. 'To see if the tbwn will vote “Yes—or
“No” on the question of appropriating and raising
money necessary to entitle the Town to State aid* as
provided in Section 20 of Chapter 130 of the Ptiblicl™aws
of 1913* * "Jo] Imi'e, oo . >
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Art 8th. To see if the Town will appropriate and
raise the sum of $300 for the improvement of the section
of State aid road as outlined in the report of the State
highway commission in addition to the amount regular-
ly raised for the care of ways, highways and bridges;
the above amounts being the maximum which the Town
is allowed to raise under the provisions of Section 19 of
Chapter 130 of the Public Laws of 1913.

Art. 9th, To see whether the Town will vote to raise
money, and what sum, for the maintenance of State aid
highways during the ensuing year within the limits of
the Town under the provision of Section 18 of Chapter
130 of the Public Laws of 1913

Arte10th. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for the support of .common schools for the
ensuing year.

Art, 11th. To see if the Town will vote to have a
Free High School and what sum of money shall be raised
for the support of same.

Art. 12th. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for the purchase of text books for the en-
suing year.

Art. 13th. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for the repair of schoolhouses for the en-
suing year.

Art. 14th. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for the support of poor for the ensuing
year.

Art. 15th. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for current expenses for the ensuing year.
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Art. 16th. To see what sum. of money the Town will
vote and raise for insurance for the ensuing- year.

Art. 17th. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for the proper observance of Memorial
Day.

Art. 18th. To see if the Town will vote to give the
Superintending School Committee authority to maintain
schools in such districts as they consider necessary.

Art. 19th. To see it the Town will vote to authorize
its Superintending School Committee to join with either
or any of the following towns, to wit: (Jay or Weld) or
such other town or towns as it may deem expedient for
the purpose of employing a Superintendent of schools in
accordance with the provisions of Sections 40 to 45, in-
clusive, of Chapter 15 of the Revised Statutes.

Art 20th. To see what sum the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for the salary of superintendent of
schools for the ensuing year.

Art. 21st. To see if the Town will vote to charge in*
terest on taxes of the 1915 commitment that remains
unpaid on Dec. 1st, 1915.

Art. 22nd. To see if the Town will vote to pay a dis-
count on all taxes paid within three months from com-
mitment and what sum of money will vote and raise for
the same. -

Art. 23rd. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for tuition for High school.

*Art. 24th. To see what sum of money the Town will
vote and raise for wood and janitor services for High
school.
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Art.25th. To see if the Town will vote to raise a
certain sum of money for the repair of Town Office.

Art. 26th. To see if the Town will vote to buy a
Holley snow plow and sled and what sum of money

shall be raised for same.

Art. 27th. To see if the Town will vote to raise a
sum of money for the purpose of grading the hills from
I/ibby cemetery to Dixfield town line

Art. 28th. To see if the Town will vote and raise a
sum of money to purchase a Boston Grader

Art. 29th. To see if the Town will vote to raise a
sum of money to help build a shed for horses for the
Grange Hall. ]

Art. 30th. To see if the Town will vote to have all
brush that is cut and piled on the fences along the high-
ways or in the limits of the highways removed or burnt
by Oct. 1st, at the expense of the owner.

Art. 31st. To see if the Town will vote that all land
owners owning land along the highways shall cut, burn
or remove all brush and bushes in the limits of the road
adjoining their land on or before Dec. 1st, next.

Given under our hands at Carthage, this 12th day of
February, A. D., 1915.

O. V. Hutchinson,
E. B. Maxwell,
L. E. Judkins,
Selectmen oj Carthage
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